A third strength is that we did not only take cost-effectiveness into
account, but also considered which protocols would be acceptable to a
population that is currently intensively screened. By doing this, we pro-
vide policymakers with added information on how much the cost-
effectiveness would deteriorate if they would adhere to specific prefer-
ences of the population. To the best of the authors' knowledge, this is
the first study to present both the ICERs of an extensive spectrum of
CC screening protocols aswell as ICERs of a selection of acceptable strat-
egies. A limitation of our study is that the assumptions on costs could
not directly be informed by observed costs in Eastern Europe, partly be-
cause there is no primary HPV-screening programme in place yet. The
costs of an HPV-test can affect the conclusions substantially as shown
in the sensitivity analyses. In case the current price difference between
Table 4
Sensitivity analyses. The Optimal target age range and screening interval are presented for eac
protocols are presented which are on the efficiency frontier and are either one step less costly

Scenario Optimal protocol (age range and
screening interval by test type)

Age cyt.a Int.
Cyt.

Age HPV Int.
HPV

Base case – – 30–65 5
Lower sensitivity cytology – – 30–70 5
Alternative disutility assumptions 30 – 35–65 6
Higher costs of HPV-test 30 – 35–63 7
Attendance primary screening −10% – – 30–70 5
Attendance primary screening +10% – – 30–66 6

Attendance primary screening −25% – – 30–70 4
Perfect attendance and adherence to follow-up – – 30–70 8

WTP, willingness-to-pay; cyt., cytology; Int., interval; HPV, human papillomavirus.
a This age (range) is screened with the primary cytology protocol.

125
cytology and the HPV-test would be maintained, the optimal screening
strategy would contain only 6 screening rounds instead of 8 under base
case assumptions. Eastern European countries should therefore care-
fully check whether the cost assumptions would be valid for them as
well before utilizing the results. A second limitation of the study is
that opportunistic screening was not taken into account. The costs and
effects of all protocols were compared to a no screening scenario. How-